
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY 
 
To: The members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Carswell 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Marcus Kravis 
 
Councillor Jason Baker Councillor Peter Clayton 
Councillor Simon Coles Councillor Hugh Davies 
Councillor Lance Duddridge Councillor Jenny Kenton 
Councillor Tony Lock Councillor Connor Payne 
Councillor Tom Power Councillor Tony Robbins 
Councillor Diogo Rodrigues Councillor Brian Smedley 
Councillor Andy Soughton  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 6 
October 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by the Proper Officer on Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee - 2.00 pm Thursday, 12 October 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 
  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  
4   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

5   Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy (Pages 13 - 90) 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the consultation comments made regarding the 
Gambling Policy, recommend any amendments, and recommend the final draft of 
the Policy for approval by Full Council. 
  

Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The minutes for the Regulatory Sub-Committees which are available to 
Members contain exempt information and are therefore marked confidential – not for 
publication. At any point if Members wish to discuss information within this these 
documents, then the Committee will be asked to agree the following resolution to exclude 
the press and public:  
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public  
To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be transacted there 
would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the meaning of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972:  
  
Reason: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
  
6   Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees (Pages 91 - 134) 

 
The Licensing and Regulatory Committee are asked to note the minutes of the Sub-
Committees. 
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 352 114 003 244  
Passcode: e2Fngx  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,387807659#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 387 807 659#  
 

Page 7

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmNmNWI4ODMtNTY2NC00MDRjLWJkZGMtMjE0YmMyMTkwZDY2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,387807659#


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held in the Luttrell 
Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 14 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr Marcus Kravis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Simon Coles Cllr Tony Lock 
Cllr Tom Power Cllr Andy Soughton 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Tony Robbins Cllr Leigh Redman 
 
  
11 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hugh Davies, Tony Robbins (who joined 
the meeting online) Diogo Rodrigues and Brian Smedley. 

  
12 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 15 
June 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
13 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillors present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in 
their capacity as a Councillor of a Town or Parish Council or any other Local 
Authority:- 

UNITARY COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 
Simon Carswell Street Parish Council 
Marcus Kravis Minehead Town Council 
Tony Lock Yeovil Town Council 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Tom Power Wincanton Town Council 
Leigh Redman Bridgwater Town Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 

  
Councillors Carswell and Kravis further declared personal interests as Gambling 
License Holders. 
Councillor Tony Robbins further declared a personal interest as a pub landlord. 
  

14 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Public Questions were received from the following:- 

       Nick Hall 
       Carolyn Griffiths 

  
The Chair thanked them both for their submissions and advised that their 
consultation responses had been included within the report. 
  

15 Statement of Licensing Policy - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager, Alan Weldon, presented the report on the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and detailed some of the consultation responses. 
  
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

       Councillors queried whether officers encouraged applicants to approach their 
neighbours when they applied for a licence. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that the Licensing Department 
encouraged open dialogue. 

       Concern was raised on glass related injuries and at what point would it be 
classed as an issue and plastic be used instead. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that the Licensing Department and 
Police engaged with the community, and it would either be a condition placed 
as part of the licence or be as a result of a review. 

       Councillors queried whether a condition could be added to late night 
refreshments that after a certain time, customers had to use card to pay. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that it could be added to the 
Policy. 

       Concern was raised that card payments should be a decision for the licence 
applicant, unless there were safety concerns raised. 

       Councillors highlighted that the Policy did not include the number of 
Temporary Event Notices that could be applied for in one year. 

Page 10



 

 

The Licensing and Fraud Manager would add a link to the legislation details 
to the Policy. 

       Councillors queried the use of a logbook and whether it was mandatory or 
placed as a condition by a Sub-Committee. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised each case was decided upon on its 
own merit. 

       Councillors highlighted some typos within the Policy. 
       Councillors queried what an ‘early morning restriction’ meant. 

The Licensing and Fraud Manager would provide a written answer prior to the 
Full Council meeting date. 

  
Resolved that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considered the consultation 
comments made regarding the policy, recommended any amendments, and 
recommended the final draft for approval by Full Council. 
  

16 Fixing of fares charged by taxi drivers - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Licensing Manager, John Rendell, presented the report on the fixing of fares 
charged by taxi drivers and detailed the proposed changes. 
  
During the discussion, the following points were raised:-  

       Councillors requested clarification on the decision-making process. 
       Councillors queried the 2-mile journey used as an average and highlighted 

the disparity between the old district charges. 
       Councillors queried whether the report would be brought back to Committee 

on a regular basis based on changes with the economy. 
The Licensing Manager advised that it would be brought back periodically 
due to those reasons. 

  
Resolved that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee noted the report. 
  

17 Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Chair of Committee thanked all of the councillors that had taken part in the 
Sub-Committees and reminded committee members to respond to the requests 
from officers. 
  
The Committee noted that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-
Committees held on 31 May 2023, 5 June 2023, 19 June 2023, 20 June 2023, 18 
July 2023 and 7 August 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.15 pm) 

Page 11



 

 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 12



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
12 October 2023 

 
 

 

Statement of Principles – Gambling Policy 
 
Executive Member(s): Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts – Lead Member for Housing, 
Communities and Culture 
Local Member(s) and Division: Licensing and Regulatory Committee Chair – 
Councillor Simon Carswell 
Lead Officer: Alan Weldon – Licensing and Fraud Manager 
Author: Alan Weldon – Licensing and Fraud Manager 
Contact Details: alan.weldon@somerset.gov.uk – 01278 436452 
 

1. Summary / Background 
 

1.1 Somerset Council is a Licensing Authority as determined by Section 2 of 
the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). Section 349 of the Act requires the 
Licensing Authority to determine a Statement of Principles describing 
how it will deal with matters pertaining to the Act. The statement 
represents a policy document and must be reviewed as necessary at 
intervals of at least three years. Today’s report details the next step in 
the necessary process, following a period of public consultation in 
advance of adoption by Full Council. 

 
1.2 The Statement of Principles is a key tool for the Licensing Authority to 

set out its priorities and objectives relating to gambling, with a strong 
consideration of local issues and risks in relation to the land-based 
regulatory responsibility placed upon it. Furthermore, the policy 
document is intended to offer guidance to businesses when considering 
making applications in Somerset. 

 
 The draft Statement of Principles previously approved by Committee is 

attached as Appendix A. Consultation has since taken place over a 7-
week period, resulting in 13 responses being received. These responses 
are shown in Appendix B along with Officer recommendations for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alan.weldon@somerset.gov.uk


2. Recommendations 
  

2.1  The Committee is asked to consider the consultation comments made 
regarding the Gambling Policy, recommend any amendments, and 
recommend the final draft of the Policy for approval by Full Council. This 
policy (Statement of Principles) is for approval of a non-executive 
function and can, therefore, only be exercised by Full Council. 

 
3. Reasons for recommendations 

 
3.1  There is a legal requirement that each Licensing Authority has in place a 

Statement of Principles. 
 

4. Other options considered 
 

4.1  Not applicable. This is a statutory requirement. 
 

5. Links to Council Vision, Business Plan and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 

 
5.1  Not applicable. This is a statutory requirement. 

 
6. Financial and Risk Implications 

 
6.1  There are no direct financial implications arising from approving this 

report. The Licensing Authority must have a Statement of Principles in 
place by legislative requirement. 

 
7. Legal Implications 

 
7.1  The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to determine and publish 

its Gambling Policy every three years. Before determining i
[...]
16 to 19) Agree in part. The inconsistency regarding each 
list is duly recognised. In light of previous comments and 
amendments suggested above, the recommendation is 
that the wording of the bullet points in question for each 
type of premises is amended to simply read “Identify local 
risks”. 
Page 44 of the policy document, last bullet point. 
Page 45 of the policy document, last bullet point. 
Page 46 of the policy document, second set of bullet 
points, last bullet point. 
Page 47 of the policy document, second set of bullet 
points, last bullet point. 
 
 
 

 
 

                         

13 Responsible 
Authority 

Thank you for contacting Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service (DSFRS) 
regarding your policy consultation. 
 
DSFRS have no observations to make at this time other than to update our contact 
details in Appendix C. 
 
Headquarters address: 
 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters 
The Knowle 
Clyst St George 
Exeter 
EX3 0NW 
 
Email / telephone communication for fire safety purposes 
 
Tel : 01392 872567 
Email : firesafetyhelpdesk@dsfire.gov.uk 

Agree with suggested amendment  

  District Map and Summary page Replace “District Map and Summary” with “Somerset 
Council Map and Summary”  

P
age 89



Para 2, line 1 – Replace “within the district” with “within the 
area”  

   Delegated authority required to continue to make minor 
textural changes as and when required  

 

P
age 90



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT, on Wednesday, 6 
September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr Marcus Kravis (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Hugh Davies  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
Cllr Tony Robbins 
 
  
5 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
A number of residents had sent apologies to Democratic Services. 
  
  

6 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 
 
None. 
  

7 Procedure to be 
[...]
of 23:00 and an event finish of 23:30. 
  
Licensing and Business Support Officer 
  
The Licensing and Business Support Officer said as a result of the adjournment, a 
fresh set of recommended conditions had been drawn up and circulated. 
  

Page 104



 

 

He summed up by stating that the Sub Committee should consider the application 
before them on its own merits. He said the Sub Committee had three options: 
  
OPTIONS 

  
1.      Grant the application with no modifications, and only attach conditions as 

required by the 2003 Licensing Act.  These shall include mandatory conditions 
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule.  

2.      Grant the application, modified to such an extent as the Licensing Authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives   

3.      Refuse the application, giving reasons for its decision.   
  

  
Finally, he stated that, all parties had the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of being notified in writing of the decision. 
  
The Chair thanked everyone for attending.  He said the decision of the Sub 
Committee would be made known within 5 working days of the hearing. 
  
Private Session 

  
The Chair then closed the meeting, and the Sub Committee considered the 
application in private session. 
  
RESOLVED 

  
See the Decision Notice for details. 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



Page 1 of 15 

 

 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

6 September 2023 at 10:00 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices (East), 
Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet, BA4 5BT 

 
and online 

 
 
 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Cllr. Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr. Marcus Kravis 
Cllr. Hugh Davies 
 
Cllr. Tony Robbins (Online) 
 
 
Also, in attendance:  
 
Lesley Dolan Principal Lawyer  

and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

Legal Adviser to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee 


[...]
ors & 

increased licensable area 

Hours for both above are Sunday 11:00 – 23:00 Mon – Thurs 11:00 – 00:00, Friday & 

Saturday 11:00 – 01:00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy
	Appendix A – Draft Gambling Statement of Principles
	1.5	LICENSING AUTHORITY FUNCTIONS

	Appendix B – Consultation responses & Officer recommendations

	6 Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees
	Minutes
	8 Consideration of an application for the variation of the Premises Licence in respect of The Mill at Rode, Rode Hill, Rode, BA11 6PS
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/08/2023 10am Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/08/2023 11am Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/09/2023 Regulatory Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held in the Luttrell 
Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr Marcus Kravis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Peter Clayton Cllr Hugh Davies 
Cllr Tom Power Cllr Tony Robbins 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Andy Soughton 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles Cllr Lance Duddridge 
  
18 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jason Baker, Jenny Kenton, Tony Lock, 
Connor Payne and Diogo Rodrigues. 

  
19 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 14 
September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

20 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
Councillors present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in 
their capacity as a Councillor of a Town or Parish Council or any other Local 
Authority:- 

UNITARY COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 
Simon Carswell Street Parish Council 
Peter Clayton Burnham Highbridge Town Council 
Marcus Kravis Minehead Town Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 



 

 

Brian Smedley Bridgwater Town Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 

  
Councillors Carswell and Kravis further declared personal interests as Gambling 
License Holders. 
Councillors Davies and Robbins further declared a personal interest as Personal 
Licence Holders. 
Councillor Kravis declared that he had submitted a consultation response. 
  

21 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
  

22 Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager, Alan Weldon, presented the report on the 
Statement of Principles for the Gambling Policy and detailed some of the 
consultation responses.  He further advised the Committee of some upcoming 
changes to gambling legislation proposed by Government to be included in a White 
Paper. 
  
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

       Councillors queried what an UFEC was. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that it was an unlicensed family 
entertainment centre. 

       Councillors stated that the Policy was a good, balanced strategic overview of 
the Statement of Principles. 

       Councillors agreed that the Policy ensured that licence holders complied with 
legislation and guided them on correct protocols to follow. 

       Concern was raised on whether licence holders should be responsible for 
obtaining electrical safety certificates along with the fire safety certificates, 
as the guidance varied on each policy. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that the reason it was not a 
requirement for all policies, was that it was for each responsible authority to 
check for compliance in their own areas of expertise. 

       Concern was raised that the consultation response rate was low. 
       Councillors thanked the officers for all their hard work and the consultees for 

their responses submitted. 
  
Resolved that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considered the consultation 
comments made regarding the Gambling Policy, recommended any amendments, 
and recommended the final draft of the Policy for approval by Full Council. The 



 

 

Policy (Statement of Principles) was for approval of a non-executive function and 
could, therefore, only be exercised by Full Council. 
  

23 Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Chair of Committee thanked all of the councillors that had taken part in the 
Sub-Committees and reminded committee members to respond to the requests 
from officers.  
  
The Committee noted that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-
Committees held on 9 August 2023 and 6 September 2023, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


